Subd. 9. Aquatic vegetation; special permits. The commissioner may issue special permits, without fee, to gather or harvest any aquatic plants, or bulbs plant parts, other than wild rice from public waters of the state, to transplant the same any aquatic plants into other public waters, or to destroy any harmful or undesirable aquatic vegetation or organisms in public waters by such means and under such conditions as he may prescribe for protection of such waters and desirable species of fish, vegetation, and other forms of aquatic life therein and for the protection of the public.

Approved March 10, 1967.

CHAPTER 60-S. F. No. 292

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Otter Tail county; authorizing the county board to issue revenue bonds for establishing, equipping, furnishing, enlarging, and adding to the county nursing home.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Otter Tail county; nursing home. The county board of Otter Tail county may by resolution or resolutions authorize the issuance of revenue bonds to pay the cost of establishing, equipping, furnishing, enlarging, and adding to the county nursing home of said county. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 376.56, such bonds and the interest thereon shall be payable solely from and as a first lien and charge upon all moneys derived from rates fixed by the county nursing home board for care and maintenance in such nursing home pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Sections 376.62 to 376.64. Said rates shall be fixed according to schedules such that the collections thereof will be at least sufficient to pay all normal costs of operation and maintenance of the county nursing home and all principal of an interest on said bonds when due, and so much of said collections as may be needed to pay such principal and interest shall be irrevocably pledged and appropriated to the sinking fund for the bonds. Said bonds shall be issued and sold in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475, relative to bonds payable wholly from the income of revenue-producing conveniences.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon approval by a majority of the county board of Otter Tail county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

[Chap.

Approved March 10, 1967.

CHAPTER 61-S. F. No. 296

An act relating to motor vehicle drivers' licenses; authorizing the department of highways to approve certain drivers' training schools and institutes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 171.04.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 171.04, is amended to read:
- 171.04 **Drivers' licenses; training schools; approval.** The department shall not issue a driver's license hereunder:
- To any person who is under the age of 16 years; nor, after January 1, 1967, to any person under 18 years unless such person shall have successfully completed a course in driver education, including both classroom and behind-the-wheel instruction, approved by either the state department of education or, in the case of a course offered by a private, commercial driver education school or institute employing driver education instructors, by the department of highways, except when such person has completed a course of driver education in another state or has a previously issued valid license from another state or country; nor to any person under 18 years unless the application of license is approved by either parent when both reside in the same household as the minor applicant, otherwise the parent having custody or with whom the minor is living in the event there is no court order for custody, or guardian having the custody of such minor, or in the event a person under the age of 18 has no living father, mother or guardian, the license shall not be issued to such person unless his application therefor is approved by his employer. Behind-the-wheel driver education courses offered in any public school shall be open for enrollment to persons between the ages of 15 and 18 years residing in the school district or attending school therein. Any public school offering behind-the-wheel driver education courses may charge an enrollment fee for the behind-the-wheel driver education course which shall not exceed the

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.